# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7327105

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL PATRICK MORAN	05/06/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SEAHORSE DOCKING LLC	
Street Address:	80 SHELDON ROAD	
City:	MANCHESTER	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06042	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9302750

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: troymailroom@harnessip.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1:5445 CORPORATE DRIVEAddress Line 4:TROY, MICHIGAN 48098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18941-400001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES B. LUCHSINGER	
SIGNATURE:	/James B. Luchsinger/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2022	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507280183 REEL: 059987 FRAME: 0592

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael Patrick Moran ("Assignor") is listed as the original applicant and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to: U.S. Pat. No. 9,302,750 for a "Self-Leveling Boat Bumper System," U.S. Pat. No. 9,403,582 for a "Boat Bumper," U.S. Pat. No. 9,556,575 for an "Adjustable Self-Leveling Boat Bumper System," U.S. Pat. No. 11,214,339 for a "Nautical Vessel Docking And Storage System," U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,661,016 for SEAHORSE FENDER & DOCKING, U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 86/460,971 for SEAHORSE FENDER & DOCKING, and U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 87/248,210 for TIDE RIGHT (collectively, the "Transferred IP"), and is willing to convey said entire right, title and interest to Seahorse Docking LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company in the United States of America ("Assignee"),

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Transferred IP, and

Pursuant to a prior Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 9, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), selling, transferring, assigning and conveying certain assets of Assignor and Seahorse Fender & Docking LLC, a Florida limited liability company, to Assignee and its sister company, Trident Marine Products LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, Assignee desires to obtain a confirmatory assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Transferred IP from Assignor, and Assignor desires to grant a confirmatory assignment of all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Transferred IP to Assignee, as of the Effective Date to confirm such assignment and afford recordation of title chain in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Michael Patrick Moran DOES HEREBY ASSIGN AND TRANSFER TO Seahorse Docking LLC of Connecticut, and its successors, assigns, and nominees without any restrictions, reservations, or limitations:

THE ENTIRE AND EXCLUSIVE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST in and to the Transferred IP and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof;

AND ALL PRIORITY RIGHTS derived from the Transferred IP and the applications therefor by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention and any other law treaty or international convention, now existing or hereafter coming into being;

AND THE SOLE RIGHT to file additional applications arising from the Transferred IP under the patent and trademark laws of any jurisdiction of the world in its name, and the sole right to have patents and trademarks granted on such applications in its name to the full end of the term for which such patents and trademarks may be granted as fully

PATENT REEL: 059987 FRAME: 0593 and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor, had this Assignment not been made, and to enforce the Transferred IP with the right to sue for and recover for its own use and be granted injunctions, profits and/or damages for any and all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, past and present infringements with respect to which Assignor hereby waives any right to receive any portion thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto as indicated below, but is effective *nunc pro tunc* as of October 9, 2020, the Effective Date of the Asset Purchase Agreement referenced above.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Michael Patrick Moran

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Seahorse Docking LLC 80 Sheldon Road Manchester, Connecticut 06042

By:\_\_

Name: Carmo

Martocchic

Title:

Date: 4-6-7

Title: Owner

Date: 5/6/22

26518277.1

PATENT REEL: 059987 FRAME: 0594